

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

THOMAS E. THARP, et al.,	)	
	)	
Appellants/Cross-Respondent,	)	
	)	No. SC 96528
vs.	)	
	)	
ST. LUKE’S SURGICENTER- LEE’S SUMMIT, LLC,	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.	)	

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI

THE HONORABLE KENNETH R. GARRETT, III,  
PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

RESPONDENT’S/CROSS-APPELLANT’S BRIEF OF  
ST. LUKE’S SURGICENTER – LEE’S SUMMIT, LLC

---

T. Michael Ward	#32816
mward@bjpc.com	
Teresa M. Young	#53427
tyoung@bjpc.com	
David P. Ellington	#36109
dellington@bjpc.com	
BROWN & JAMES, P.C.	
800 Market Street, Suite 1100	
St. Louis, Missouri 63101	
314-421-3400	
314-421-3128 (Facsimile)	

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
St. Luke’s Surgicenter – Lee’s Summit, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	3
A. Plaintiff Thomas Tharp suffered a known risk during a laparoscopic cholecystectomy performed by Dr. Mutchnick.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ experts testified generally that Plaintiff Thomas Tharp had some risk of future complications, although they could provide no specifics, and had no opinion regarding the potential future medical costs other than they would be “expensive.” .....	4
C. Dr. Mutchnick applied for staff privileges at St. Luke’s to perform the type of procedure he performed on Plaintiff Thomas Tharp.....	5
D. St. Luke’s received information about lawsuits not included on Dr. Mutchnick’s application from the NPDB report and took this information into consideration in reviewing his application.....	7
E. St. Luke’s ultimately approved Dr. Mutchnick’s application based on the full information it had at the time.....	7
F. Plaintiffs’ expert opined that St. Luke’s should not have credentialed Dr. Mutchnick “right away” based on his failure to provide a complete list of every lawsuit filed against him.....	8

G. The jury returned a verdict for Plaintiffs, and the trial court ordered the periodic payment of a portion of the future damage award under Section 538.220. .... 9

Cross-Appellant’s Points Relied On..... 11

Respondent’s Standard of Review..... 13

Respondent’s Argument ..... 14

I. The trial court did not err in applying the periodic payments provision of Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.220 to Plaintiff Thomas Tharp’s future damage award in excess of \$100,000 because Section 538.220 does not violate Plaintiffs’ right to a jury trial in that the statute does not impose an arbitrary “damage cap” on the verdict, does not prevent Plaintiffs from immediately executing on the judgment, and does not require the trial court, either substantially or materially, to alter the jury’s verdict. .... 14

A. Introduction ..... 14

B. Plaintiffs do not challenge the method by which the trial court applied Section 538.220, but limit their challenge to the statute’s constitutionality. .... 15

C. Section 538.220 does not interfere with Plaintiffs’ right to a jury trial in that the statute does not provide for an arbitrary “damage cap,” does not prevent the execution of the judgment, and does not require the trial court to make a substantial or material alteration to the jury’s verdict..... 17

1.	Section 538.220.2 is not a “damage cap” because the statute does not provide for an arbitrary reduction of the jury’s damage award.....	17
2.	The fact that future damages will not be paid if Thomas Tharp dies before the last of the payments is due does not render Section 538.220 a “damage cap.” .....	20
3.	Plaintiffs’ citation to <i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers</i> does not compel a different conclusion.....	22
4.	Section 538.220 does not prohibit the immediate enforcement of the Amended Judgment so as to violate Plaintiffs’ right to a jury trial. ....	23
5.	The jury’s verdict remains the “sole” basis for the judgment entered under Section 538.220. ....	25
D.	Conclusion.....	27
II.	The trial court did not err in applying Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.220 to Plaintiff Thomas Tharp’s award of future damages in excess of \$100,000 because Section 538.220 does not violate Article II, §1 of the Missouri Constitution in that the statute does not usurp the trial court’s right to enter judgment on the jury’s verdict or deprive Plaintiffs of a right to future damages. ....	28
A.	Introduction .....	28

B. Section 538.220 does not unconstitutionally infringe on the separation of powers because the legislature may place reasonable restrictions on common-law remedies..... 29

C. None of the unsupported, speculative theories that Plaintiffs put forth as to how Section 538.220 violates the separation of powers compels a different result. .... 32

D. Conclusion..... 36

III. Section 538.220 does not violate Article I, Section 26 of the Missouri Constitution, because the “takings clause” prevents the State from taking private property for public use absent just compensation, and periodic payments under Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.220 do not deprive Plaintiffs of any private property because the judgment and judgment proceeds are not private property as contemplated by the takings clause; the proceeds have not been taken because Plaintiffs maintain the right to immediately execute on the judgment and have lost no right to future medical payments through Section 538.220’s application, and they were justly compensated through the imposition of interest on the future periodic payments..... 38

A. Introduction ..... 38

B. The takings clause provides citizens with a redress to balance the State’s power to take private property through the exercise of eminent domain. .... 39

C. The State did not deprive Plaintiffs of any private property by trial court’s application of Section 538.220 in entering the final judgment. .... 40

D. Any alleged taking through the application of Section 538.220 is not done so without just compensation so as to trigger the takings clause. .... 42

E. Conclusion..... 44

IV. The trial court did not err in applying Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.220 to Plaintiff Thomas Tharp’s award of future damages in excess of \$100,000 because Section 538.220 does not violate the prohibition against the enactment of special laws providing or changing methods for the collection of debts or the enforcement of judgment in that Section 538.220 does not meet the definition of a special law in the first instance, and, moreover, does not violate the separation of powers or Plaintiffs’ right to a jury trial because Section 538.220 does not require the trial court, substantially or materially, to alter the jury’s verdict, does not prohibit the immediate execution on the judgment, and does not prevent Plaintiffs from recovering the full damage award. .... 46

A. Introduction ..... 46

B. Plaintiffs make no argument as to how Section 538.220 qualifies as a “special law,” nor can they because Section 538.220 is not aimed at any fixed and immutable class of persons or things. .... 47

C. Section 538.220 does not “interfere with the judicial machinery” for collecting debts or enforcing judgments in medical malpractice claims..... 49

D. Section 538.220 need not be “strictly scrutinized” for purposes of determining whether it violates equal protection guarantees on Plaintiffs’ right to a trial by jury because Section 538.220 does not infringe upon Plaintiffs’ right to a trial by jury, nor is it a special law in the first instance. .... 50

E. Conclusion..... 52

Cross-Appellant’s Argument..... 54

I. The trial court erred in denying Defendant St. Luke’s Surgicenter’s Motion for Directed Verdict and Motion for Judgment Notwithstanding the Verdict, because the evidence presented by Plaintiffs was insufficient to support a negligent credentialing claim, in that there was no substantial evidence demonstrating that a reasonably prudent health care facility would have refused to credential Dr. Norman Mutchnick, Plaintiffs presented no expert testimony to prove that fact, as required to establish all of the essential elements of a negligent credentialing claim, and, in any event, there was no evidence, expert or otherwise, that Dr. Mutchnick was incompetent to perform the procedure that he performed on Plaintiff Thomas Tharp. .... 54

A. Introduction ..... 54

B. Standard of Review ..... 55

C. To make a submissible negligent credentialing claim, Plaintiffs had the burden to show that Dr. Mutchnick was not qualified or sufficiently competent to be credentialed by St. Luke’s. .... 56

D. Plaintiffs failed to provide any evidence that Dr. Mutchnick was incompetent such that St. Luke’s should have denied him staff privileges at its facility. .... 59

E. Absent evidence that Dr. Mutchnick was not competent to perform the subject procedure, the trial court should have directed verdict for St. Luke’s..... 62

F. Conclusion..... 63

II. The trial court erred in denying St. Luke’s Motion for New Trial, because the jury’s verdict awarding Plaintiffs future damages was against the weight of the evidence, in that Plaintiffs failed to sustain their burden to prove that future expenses were reasonable and necessary to treat Thomas Tharp’s injuries in that their medical experts could only speculate as to what potential future complications Thomas Tharp might suffer, along with a general recommendation that he should receive certain periodic monitoring, with no evidence concerning the cost of any such future medical treatment..... 65

A. Introduction ..... 65

B. Standard of Review ..... 65



C. To support an award of future medical expenses, Plaintiffs had the burden to present substantial evidence that such expenses were reasonable and medically necessary to treat Thomas Tharp’s injury. .... 66

D. Plaintiffs provided only speculative evidence from their experts that Thomas Tharp may or may not suffer future complications that would require treatment and provided no evidence regarding the costs of any such treatment. .... 68

E. Conclusion..... 70

Conclusion..... 72

Certificate of Service and Certification..... 73

Under Rule 55.03(A) ..... 73

Certificate of Compliance..... 74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Asbury v. Lombardi*, 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 30

*Badahan v. Catering St. Louis*, 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 24, 41

*Beswick v. Bell*, 940 N.E.2d 338 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 57, 63

*Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.*, 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 13

*Braddy v. Union Pacific R. Co.*, 116 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 65, 66

*Briggs v. Baker*, 631 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 66

*Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer District, et al.*, 16 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 43

*Century 21-Mabel O. Pettus, Inc. v. City of Jennings*, 700 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 48

*Chastain v. Chastain*, 932 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 30

*City of DeSoto v. Nixon*, 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2016) ..... 47

*City of Kansas City v. Hon*, 972 S.W.2d 407 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 39

*City of Kansas City v. Powell*, 451 S.W.3d 724 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) ..... 39

*City of Normandy v. Greitens*, 518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 48

*City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.*, 203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 47, 48

*Coggins v. Laclede Gas Co.*, 37 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 55

*Dabin v. Director of Revenue*, 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 30

*Doe v. Phillips*, 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 51

*Ferguson v. Gonyaw*, 236 N.W.2d 543 (Mich. App. Ct. 1975) ..... 58, 59, 63

*Frigo v. Silver Cross Hospital and Medical Ctr.*, 876 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) ..... 57

*Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Mo.*, 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 29, 33

*Gridley v. Johnson*, 476 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1972)..... 56

*Harris v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n*, 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 51

*Harris v. Washington*, 654 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... 66

*Johnson v. Misericordia Community Hosp.*, 301 N.W.2d 156 (Wis. 1981) ..... 58

*Kahn v. Prahl*, 414 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. 1967) ..... 25

*Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center*, 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 18, 24, 41

*Kyger v. Koerper*, 207 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. banc 1946) ..... 31

*Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC*, 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. 2015)..... 43

*Larson v. Wasemiller*, 738 N.W.2d 300 (Minn. 2007)..... 58

*LeBlanc v. Research Belton Hosp.*, 278 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) ..... 56, 57, 63

*Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Services, Inc.*, 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 31

*Manar v. Park Lane Med. Ctr.*, 753 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. App. W.D.1988) ..... 56, 63

*Missouri Ass’n of Club Executives v. State*, 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 13

*Murrell v. State*, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 13

*O’Shea v. Pattison-McGrath Dental Supplies*, 180 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. 1944) ..... 66

*Rech v. AAA Plumbing Co.*, 798 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 67

*Rentschler v. Nixon*, 311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 13

*Reyes v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kansas City*, 716 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) ..... 66

*Ruddick v. Bryan*, 989 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) ..... 66

*Rule v. Lutheran Hospitals & Homes Society of America*, 835 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 57

*Sanders v. Ahmed*, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 19, 26, 27, 29

*Seabaugh v. Milde Farms, Inc.*, 816 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 67

*Shackelford v. West Central Electric Coop., Inc.*, 674 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)..... 67

*Shade v. Missouri Hwy. and Trans. Comm’n*, 69 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... 40

*St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc.*, 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 13

*State ex rel. Jackson v. Dolan*, 398 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 40

*State ex rel. Public Defender Comm’n v. County Court of Greene Cty.*, 667 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 48

*State ex rel. St. Louis, K. & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Withrow*, 36 S.W. 43 (Mo. 1896) ..... 17

*State ex rel. Turner v. Sloan*, 595 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980) ..... 24

*State v. Mixon*, 391 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 13, 27, 36

*State v. Vaughn*, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 13

*Steward v. Goetz*, 945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) ..... 55, 56

*Swartz v. Gale Webb Transp. Co.*, 215 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 67

*Taylor v. Singing River Hospital System*, 704 So.2d 75 (Miss. 1997) ..... 59, 63

*Trophy Room v. City of St. Louis*, 534 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) ..... 48

*Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers*, 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 18, 22, 43

*Wilson v. Lockwood*, 711 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986) ..... 67, 68

*Wolfe v. State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. and Trans. Comm'n*, 910 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) ..... 41

**Statutes**

MO. REV. STAT. § 537.068..... 24

MO. REV. STAT. § 538.220..... passim

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)..... 66

Ireland, Thomas R., *Structured Judgments and Period Payments in Missouri: Uncertainty on the Meaning of Tort Reform*, J. MO. BAR (July/Aug. 2001) ..... 15

MO. CONST. ART. I, § 26 ..... 40

MO. CONST. ART. III, § 40..... 46, 47, 49

**Rules**

MO. R. CIV. P. 78.02 ..... 65

MO. S. CT. R. 78.10 ..... 24
